EDUCATION ALLOWANCE REFERENCE GUIDE

FOR EVACUATION AND SEPARATE MAINTENANCE SITUATIONS


	ALLOWANCE
	EVACUATION
	INVOLUNTARY SMA
	VOLUNTARY SMA
	TRANSITIONAL SMA

	"School At Post" Education Allowance
	The "school at post" education allowance terminates when the child is evacuated to a safehaven in the U.S. without penalty to the employee. [See exception at DSSR 621.1(d)(1) and 621.2(d)(1) for border posts in Mexico or Canada] 

However, expenses for an "internet classroom" at the evacuated post may continue at the safehaven location.  

No education allowance at an alternate approved safehaven is authorized (DSSR 633.3).

See DSSR 633.1 for  education allowances at an Official Foreign Safehaven (rare)

DSSR 621.1(d)(1)&2(d) & 633.1, 633.2  and 633.3
	If the family members have been granted ISMA at an approved foreign SMA location, then an "at post" education allowance is authorized at the rate of the officially designated foreign ISMA location. 

No education allowance is authorized for ISMA at a U.S. location.

DSSR 262.5, 276.41 and 276.42
	No education allowance is authorized for family members on VSMA.  

DSSR 261.2 & 276.41
	No education allowance is authorized.  However, after an evacuation terminates and the post reverts to an accompanied status, the employee's family may remain at the safehaven in commercial quarters on TSMA for up to a maximum of 90 days so the child can complete the current K-12 academic term. 

DSSR 262.3b & 264.3b

	"School Away from Post” Education Allowance
	The "school away from post" education allowance may continue until the end of the current school year during ordered/authorized departure. However, SEA is not payable during the school year.

DSSR 621.1(d)(2) & 633.2
	ISMA is not authorized for a child while on "school away from post" education allowance.  ISMA can be paid during the official school break between school years if the government will not permit the child to join the employee at post.

DSSR 263.5
	None
	None


	ALLOWANCE
	EVACUATION
	INVOLUNTARY SMA
	VOLUNTARY SMA
	TRANSITIONAL SMA

	"School Away from Post” Education Allowance (cont.)
	The "away from post" education allowance for the following school year is not authorized until the post's status is resolved and the evacuation terminates.

DSSR 633.2
	When an employee is assigned to a post where children are not allowed, the employee can request the applicable "away from post" education allowance in lieu of Involuntary SMA for the child.

DSSR 276.23
	
	

	Special Needs Education Allowance
	If a child already qualifies and is receiving the Special Needs Education Allowance  at the foreign post of assignment, and he/she does not have a valid, legal Individual Education Plan (IEP) acceptable at U.S. public schools in the U.S. safehaven location, then the special needs education allowance may continue during evacuation until the U.S. public school begins to provide special needs services.  

DSSR 633.5
	
	
	


	ALLOWANCE
	EVACUATION
	INVOLUNTARY SMA
	VOLUNTARY SMA
	TRANSITIONAL SMA

	Educational Travel
	Educational travel eligibility rules continue to apply per DSSR 280, except that the official safehaven displaces the post as the travel destination from school.  No SEA is authorized when the child is at school.  However, the child may receive SEA while the child is temporarily at the safehaven location.   

DSSR 633.4
	When a child travels on Educational Travel at the secondary level (grades 9 through 12), SMA cannot be paid for the 12-month period following that travel/trip. 

DSSR 263.6
	When a child travels on Educational Travel at the secondary level (grades 9 through 12), SMA cannot be paid for the 12-month period following that travel/trip.

DSSR 263.6
	


Annual RATES for Voluntary/Involuntary SMA (in effect as of 2/3/2019)
DSSR 267.1

	Type of SMA
	1 Child
	2 or more Children
	1 Adult
	1 Adult + 1 additional family member
	1 Adult  + 2 or 3 

additional family members
	1 Adult + 4 or more

 additional family members

	Voluntary
	$5,700
	$9,300
	$10,600
	$14,400
	$16,300
	$19,000



	Involuntary
	$7,600
	$12,500
	$14,300
	$19,300
	$21,900
	$25,600




Daily Rates for Transitional SMA

	Per Family, Not Per Person
	Days 1-30
	Days 31-60
	Days 61-90

	
1-2 Family Members
	100% of Standard CONUS per diem rate daily
	75% of Standard CONUS per diem rate daily
	50% of Standard CONUS per diem rate daily

	
3 or More Family Members
	100% of (Standard CONUS per diem rate + $20) daily
	75% of (Standard CONUS per diem rate + $20) daily
	50% of (Standard CONUS per diem rate + $20) daily
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